Add/(less): adjustments relating to changes in the index or rate affecting
variable payments

 (179)

Lease liability recognised as at 1 October 2019 82 476

Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 20 570
Non-current lease liabilities 61 906

Right-of-use assets were measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had always been applied.
There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at
the date of initial application.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

30 September
2020

R’000

1 October
2019

R’000

Land and buildings 22 849 21 817
Plant, machinery and equipment 8 600 16 149
Vehicles 26 460 29 581

Total right-of-use assets 57 909 67 547

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the statement of financial position on
1 October 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result,
the subtotals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the amounts provided.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION (EXTRACT)

30 September
2019

As originally
presented

 R’000

IFRS 16
impact
 R’000

1 October
2019

 R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets 1 181 521 62 023 1 243 544

Property, plant and equipment 1 160 768 (5 524) 1 155 244
Right-of-use assets – 67 547 67 547

Total assets 2 514 329 62 023 2 576 352

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves attributable
to owners of the parent  1 837 412 (9 864) 1 827 548

Retained earnings 606 722 (9 864) 596 858

Non-current liabilities 256 790 51 786 308 576

Interest-bearing liability 6 021 (6 021) –
Lease liability – 61 906 61 906
Deferred income tax 242 843 (4 099) 238 744

Current liabilities 420 127 20 101 440 228

Trade and other payables 420 019 (361) 419 658
Interest-bearing liability 108 (108) –
Lease liability – 20 570 20 570

Total liabilities 676 917 71 887 748 804

Total equity and liabilities 2 514 329 62 023 2 576 352

No impact on the statement of comprehensive income.

 (i) Impact on segment disclosures and earnings per share
Segment results for 30 September 2020 all included a profit as a result of the change in accounting policy.
The following segments were affected by the change in policy:

Segment
results

R’000

Segment
assets
R’000

Segment
liabilities

R’000

Eggs 3 760 34 717 43 950
Farming 2 718 18 695 22 621
Animal feeds 2 274 4 257 5 080
Other African countries 39 240 209

8 791 57 909 71 860

Earnings per share increased by 0.4 cents per share for the year ended 30 September 2020 as a result of

[…]

(Less): low-value leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (209)

Add: lease extensions (highly likely to be exercised) 45 823

Add/(less): adjustments relating to changes in the index or rate affecting variable payments  (179)

Lease liability recognised as at 1 October 2019 82 476

Of which are:

Current lease liabilities 20 570

Non-current lease liabilities 61 906

(ii)	 Measurement of right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets were measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had always been applied. There were no onerous
lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

(iii)	 Adjustments recognised in the statement of financial position on 1 October 2019

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the statement of financial position on 1 October 2019. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the subtotals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the amounts provided.

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

30 September
2019

As originally
 presented

R’000

IFRS 16
impact

R’000

1 October
2019

R’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets 1 181 521 62 023 1 243 544

Property, plant and equipment 1 160 768 (5 524) 1 155 244

Right-of-use assets – 67 547 67 547

Total assets 2 514 329 62 023 2 576 352

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent 1 837 412 (9 864) 1 827 548

Retained earnings 606 722 (9 864) 596 858

Non-current liabilities 256 790 51 786 308 576

Interest-bearing liability 6 021 (6 021) –

Lease liability – 61 906 61 906

Deferred income tax 242 843 (4 099) 238 744

Current liabilities 420 127 20 101 440 228

Trade and other payables 420 019 (361) 419 658

Interest-bearing liability 108 (108) –

Lease liability – 20 570 20 570

Total liabilities 676 917 71 887 748 804

Total equity and liabilities 2 514 329 62 023 2 576 352

No impact on the statement of comprehensive income.

(iv)	 Practical expedients applied

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

•	 The use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics

•	 Reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous

•	 The accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 October 2019 as short-term
leases

•	 The exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application